

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**No. 79-243**

---

**RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.  
WHEELER, and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants,***

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  
and RICHARD H.C. TAYLOR, *Appellees.***

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON POST, AMERICAN  
BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., CBS INC., NA-  
TIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC., THE NEW  
YORK DAILY NEWS, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL,  
ET AL.**

---

---

EDWARD BENNETT WILLIAMS  
JOHN B. KUHNS  
BARRY S. SIMON  
KEVIN T. BAINE  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY  
Hill Building  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF THE PUBLIC TO ATTEND CRIM- INAL TRIALS .....	14
A. Introduction: The Right To A Public Trial..	14
B. The Sixth Amendment Protects Important Public Interests .....	15
C. The Public's Interest In Public Trials Re- quires Recognition Of A Sixth Amendment Right To Attend Criminal Trials .....	19
1. The Public's Interest Is Independent Of The Defendant's Interest .....	19
2. The Public's Interest Is Not Adequately Protected By The Other Participants In the Litigation .....	21
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF THE PUBLIC TO ATTEND CRIM- INAL TRIALS .....	26
A. The First Amendment Protects The Right Of The Public To Be Informed About The Conduct Of Government, Including The Ad- ministration Of Justice .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Right To Attend Criminal Trials Is An Indispensable Element Of The Right To Be Informed About The Administration Of Justice .....	30
III. PROTECTION OF THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL DOES NOT REQUIRE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM A CRIMINAL TRIAL .....	40
A. The Trial Court Failed Adequately To Consider The Public's Right To Attend Criminal Trials .....	43
B. The Public's Right To Attend Criminal Trials Can Always Be Accommodated With The Defendant's Right To A Fair Trial .....	45
1. The Rule Against Witnesses .....	46
2. Juror Taint .....	47
3. Juror Distraction .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	14
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	25
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1978) .....	26
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	13, 27, 30, 34, 36
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	18, 33
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884) .....	20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Co. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	16, 29
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) .....	13, 15, 29, 37
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1948) .....	14
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 99 S.Ct. 2898 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	13, 27
<i>Geise v. United States</i> , 262 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1958) .....	49
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	29
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	27, 29
<i>Holder v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 91 (1893) .....	46
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	13, 30, 34, 37-40
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	14-15, 29
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	29, 35
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	27-28
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	26, 29
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Peyton</i> , 352 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1965) .....	16, 20
<i>Linmark Associates v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	27
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	28
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	26
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	33, 47-48
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	27-28
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	13, 27, 29-30, 36, 39
<i>Pennkamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....	33
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 47 N.Y. 2d 409, 418 N.Y.S. 2d 359 (N.Y. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 79-450 (November 5, 1979) .....	40
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	29
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959) .....	3
<i>Saxbe v. The Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974) .....	13, 30, 34-36, 39
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	25
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	14, 16, 29, 38, 48-49
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	25
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965) .....	19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	28
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	29
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 464 F.2d 667 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 991 (1972) .....	40
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	15, 40
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kobl</i> , 172 F.2d 919 (3rd Cir. 1949) .....	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 .....	35
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) ..	25
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	26-27, 29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	25
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....	33
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	34-36

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES:

## United States Constitution

First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

## United States Code

18 U.S.C. 2510 .....	40
----------------------	----

## Virginia Code

§ 19.2-266 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------	---------------

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Amendments Proposed by New York (1788), 1 Elliott's Debate 328 (2d ed. 1836) .....	18
Bentham, J., <i>The Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> (1827) .....	22
Bickel, A., <i>The Morality of Consent</i> 61 (1975) .....	33
Chafee, Z., <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1931) .....	27
Concessions & Agreements of West New Jersey (1677), Ch. XXIII quoted in 1 B. Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 129 (1971) .....	17
Emerson, T., <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963) .....	27
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 615 .....	46
H.R. 4736, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
9 Writings of James Madison 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910) .....	28
Meiklejohn, A., Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government (1948) .....	27
Meiklejohn, A., The First Amendment is an Absolute, 1961 S.Ct. Rev. 245 .....	27
Stewart, "Or of the Press," 26 Hastings L.J. 631 (1975) .....	39
3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 662 (1833) .....	18
3 Weinstein's Evidence (1977) .....	46
